

No. 23-1051

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ATIF F. BHATTI; TYLER D. WHITNEY; MICHAEL F. CARMODY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY; DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY; JANET L. YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of the
Treasury; SANDRA L. THOMPSON, in her official capacity as Acting Director of
the Federal Housing Finance Agency,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA (No. 17-2185)

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Scott G. Knudson
Taft, Stettinius & Hollister LLP
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 977-8400

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Brian W. Barnes
John D. Ramer
Athanasia O. Livas
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 220-9600

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Defendants’ Arguments Against Plaintiffs’ Removal Remedy Fail.	3
A. Defendants’ Agency Action Argument Fails.....	3
B. Defendants’ Section 4617(f) Argument Fails.	7
C. The Supreme Court In <i>Collins</i> Did Not Implicitly Create a Contemporaneity Requirement for Presidential Statements.	10
II. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged Their Claims.	13
A. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged Their Removal Remedy Allegations—including through a Dispositive Statement from the Former President.....	13
B. Defendants’ Attacks on Plaintiffs’ Well-Pleaded Allegations Are Unavailing.	18
C. The District Court’s Legal Errors, Including a Critical Misreading of <i>Collins</i> that Would Bar All Constitutional Remedies for a Proven Constitutional Violation, Requires Reversal.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 15 F.4th 848 (8th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Darst-Webbe Tenant Ass’n Bd. v. St. Louis Hous. Auth.</i> , 417 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2005)	6, 7
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	3
<i>McIvor v. Credit Control Servs.</i> , 773 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	22
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	5, 6
<i>Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Rop v. FHFA</i> , 50 F.4th 562 (6th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Rydholm v. Equifax Info. Servs. LLC</i> , 44 F.4th 1105 (8th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	2, 9
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	4
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 551(13)	4
§ 706	5, 24
12 U.S.C.	
§ 4512(b)(4)	17
§ 4617(f)	2, 7, 8
